

GREGORY G. KATSAS
 Assistant Attorney General
 CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE
 United States Attorney
 TIMOTHY P. GARREN
 Director, Torts Branch, Civil Division
 MARY HAMPTON MASON
 Senior Trial Attorney
 EDWARD J. MARTIN
 Trial Attorney
 P.O. Box 7146
 Ben Franklin Station
 Washington, D.C. 20044
 Telephone: (202) 616-1024
 Facsimile: (202) 616-4314
 E-mail: edward.martin2@usdoj.gov

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

MARIA ARGUETA, et al.,)	Hon. Peter G. Sheridan
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 08-1652-PGS-ES
)	
v.)	Memorandum of Law In Support
)	of Motion to Dismiss for
UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION)	Individual Federal Defendants
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,)	Myers, Torres, Weber and
et al.,)	Rodriguez
)	
Defendants.)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.	i
Table of Authorities.	iii
I. Introduction.	1
II. Factual and Procedural Background.	3
A. Fugitive Operations Teams.	3
B. Statutory Powers of ICE Agents.	4
1. Powers to Detain and Arrest Without a Warrant.	4
2. Powers to Execute Administrative Warrants.	6
C. Operation Return to Sender.	6
D. The Plaintiffs’ Allegations.	7
III. Argument.	10
A. The Roe Plaintiffs Should be Dismissed Because They Have Not Properly Applied to Proceed Anonymously.	10
B. This Court Has No Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Claims That Could Have Been Brought During Removal Proceedings By Alien Plaintiffs Who May Be Subject To Removal.	14
1. There is No Subject Matter Jurisdiction In This Court for Any Action Taken to Remove an Alien.	16
2. Pursuant to 8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over the Claims of Juan Ontaneda, Carla Roe 1, Carlos Roe 2, and Carla Roe 3.	18

C.	Plaintiffs Maria Argueta, Juan Ontaneda, Carla Roe 1, Carlos Roe 2, and Carla Roe 3 May Not Pursue a <u>Bivens</u> Remedy In Light of the Special Factors Presented By the INA and the Federal Government’s Exercise of Its Plenary Immigration Authority	21
1.	The Comprehensive Statutory Scheme Of The INA Is A Special Factor That Precludes A <u>Bivens</u> Remedy.	23
2.	Congress’s Plenary Power Over Immigration Is A Special Factor That Precludes a <u>Bivens</u> Remedy.	26
D.	Defendants Myers and Torres Should be Dismissed for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction.	29
E.	The Individual Federal Defendants are Entitled to Qualified Immunity.	34
1.	The Doctrine of Qualified Immunity.	34
2.	The Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege that the Individual Federal Defendants were Personally Involved in the Alleged Violation of Their Constitutional Rights.	36
IV.	Conclusion.	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Aquilar v. U.S.I.C.E.</u> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	15, 17
<u>Arar v. Ashcroft</u> , —F.3d—, No. 06-4216, 2008 WL 2574470 (2d Cir. June 30, 2008)	22
<u>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</u> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).	20
<u>Arias v. U.S. I.C.E.</u> , No. 07-1959, 2008 WL 1827604 (D. Minn. April 23, 2008).....	17, 18
<u>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</u> , 403 U.S. 308 (1971).	13, 21
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	35, 36, 39, 40
<u>Bonhometre v. Gonzales</u> , 414 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2005).	15
<u>Brown v. Muhlenberg Township</u> , 269 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001).....	40
<u>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</u> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	29, 30
<u>Bush v. Lucas</u> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	26, 28
<u>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</u> , 232 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 2000), <u>aff’d</u> , 533 U.S. 348 (2001).	16
<u>Calder v. Jones</u> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).	32
<u>California Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. The Chubb Corp.</u> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004).	36
<u>Carteret Sav. Bank, FA v. Shushan</u> , 954 F.2d 141 (3d Cir. 1992).....	29

Cary v. Curtis, 44 U.S. (3 How.) 236 (1845). 20

Chappell v. Wallace, 462 U.S. 296 (1983). 26, 27, 28

Cheng Fan Kwok v. INS, 392 U.S. 206 (1968). 20

Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko, 534 U.S. 61 (2001). 21, 22, 35

Crawford-El v. Britton, 523 U.S. 574 (1998). 13, 39

De Canas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976). 23

Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003). 27

Doe v. American Nat’l Red Cross, 112 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 1997). 33

Doe v. C.A.R.S. Protection Plus, Inc., —F.3d —, Nos. 06-3625 and
06-4508, 2008 WL 2222689 (3d Cir. May 30, 2008). 11

Doe v. Frank, 951 F.2d 320 (11th Cir. 1992). 10

Doe v. Hartford Life and Acc. Ins. Co., 237 F.R.D. 545 (D.N.J. 2006). 11, 12

Doe v. Provident Life and Accident Ins. Co., 176 F.R.D. 464
(E.D. Pa. 1997). 11, 12

Dotson v. Griesa, 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005). 24, 25

Estate of Rodriguez v. Drummond Co., 256 F. Supp. 2d 1250
(N.D. Ala. 2003). 10

Evancho v. Fisher, 423 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2005). 35, 38, 39

Foster v. Townsley, 243 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2001). 15

Gannett Co. v. DePasquale, 443 U.S. 368 (1979). 10

Gilbert v. DaGrossa, 756 F.2d 1455 (9th Cir. 1985). 33

Hanson v. Denckla, 357 U.S. 235 (1958). 32

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy, 342 U.S. 580 (1952)..... 26

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 13, 34

Hill v. Pugh, 75 Fed. Appx. 715 (10th Cir. 2003). 33

Humphries v. Various Federal USINS Employees,
164 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 1999). 15

INS v. Abudu, 485 U.S. 94 (1988). 27

INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre, 526 U.S. 415 (1999). 27

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... 29

James v. Jacobson, 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 12

James v. Reno, No. 99-5081, 1999 WL 615084 (D.C. Cir. July 2, 1999). 33

Kanter v. Barella, 489 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2007). 3, 35

Khorrami v. Rolince, 493 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (N.D. Ill. 2007),
appeal argued, No. 07-2755 (7th Cir. May 6, 2008). 21

Mahmud v. Oberman, 508 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2007), aff’d sub nom.
Mahmud v. DHS, 262 Fed. Appx. 935 (11th Cir. 2008), petition for cert. filed,
2008 WL 2492158 (U.S. Apr. 14, 2008)(No. 07-1585)..... 33

Marcano v. Lombardi, No. 02-2666, 2005 WL 3500063
(D.N.J. Dec. 20, 2005). 10

Marten v. Godwin, 499 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2007). 30, 32

McCabe v. Basham, 450 F. Supp. 2d 916 (N.D. Iowa 2006)..... 12, 33, 37

McCarthy v. Madigan, 503 U.S. 140 (1992), superseded on other grounds,
42 U.S.C. § 1997(e)..... 16, 17

M.M. v. Zavaras, 139 F.3d 798 (10th Cir. 1998). 10

Moss v. United States Secret Service, No. 06-3045, 2007 WL 2915608
(D. Or. Oct. 7, 2007)..... 33

Nat’l Commodity & Barter Ass’n, 886 F.2d 1240 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 10

O’Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co., Ltd.,
496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007). 28, 29, 31, 32

Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265 (1986). 36

Provident Nat’l Bank v. Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
819 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1987). 29, 30

Rank v. Hamm, No. 204-0997, 2007 WL 894565
(S.D. W.Va. March 21, 2007)..... 33

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee,
525 U.S. 471 (1999). 14, 15, 16, 19

Rode v. Dellarciprete, 845 F.2d 1195 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 35

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan, 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985). 26

Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Car, 374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004). 30

Schweiker v. Chilicky, 487 U.S. 412 (1988). 22, 23, 24

Shreiber v. Mastrogiovanni, 214 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2000). 23, 25

Siegert v. Gilley, 500 U.S. 226 (1991). 13

Sissoko v. Rocha, 509 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 20, 21

Spagnola v. Mathis, 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 24

United States v. Copeland, 376 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2004). 17

Van Dinh v. Reno, 197 F.3d 427 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 15, 21

Vu v. Meese, 755 F. Supp. 1375 (E.D. La. 1991)..... 33

Wag-Aero, Inc. v. United States, 837 F. Supp. 1479 (E.D. Wis. 1993),
aff'd, No. 93-4028, 1994 WL 485810 (7th Cir. Sept. 7, 1994). 33

Wilkie v. Robbins, 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007). 22, 25, 26, 27, 28

W.N.J. v. Yocom, 257 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2001). 10

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286 (1980). 29

Xiao Ji Chen v. DOJ, 471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006). 15

Zieper v. Reno, 111 F. Supp. 2d 484 (D.N.J. 2000). 32

STATUTES

6 U.S.C. § 251. 19

8 U.S.C. § 1003.16. 24

8 U.S.C. § 1222. 23

8 U.S.C. § 1225. 23

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV). 23

8 U.S.C. § 1226. 23

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a). 23

8 U.S.C. § 1226(e). 25

8 U.S.C. § 1229. 19, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1229a. 23

8 U.S.C. § 1229b. 23

8 U.S.C. § 1231. 23

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a). 16

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii). 25

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5). 25

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9). passim

8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1). 16

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g). passim

8 U.S.C. § 1331. 16

8 U.S.C. § 1357. 4

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a). 5

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(1). 4, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2). 4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 1983. 40

REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, § 106(a)(1)(A)(iii),
 119 Stat. 23, 310 (2005) (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)). 25

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 103.1(b). 5

8 C.F.R. § 239.1. 5

8 C.F.R. § 241.2(a). 6

8 C.F.R. § 241.2(b). 6

8 C.F.R. § 287.3(a). 5

8 C.F.R. § 287.3(b). 5

8 C.F.R. § 287.5(c)(1). 4, 5

8 C.F.R. § 287.5(e)(3). 6

8 C.F.R. § 287.8(a)(1). 5

8 C.F.R. § 287.8(a)(2). 5

8 C.F.R. § 287.9(b). 5

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)(7). 24

8 C.F.R. § 1003.14. 5

8 C.F.R. § 1003.15. 5

8 C.F.R. § 1003.16. 24

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(d). 24

8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d). 24

68 Fed. Reg. 35273, 2003 WL 21358855 (June 13, 2003) (final rule
conforming text of Title 8 of Code of Federal Regulations
to governmental structures established in Homeland Security Act
and DHS reorganization plan). 5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k). 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(a). 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1). 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2). 29, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6). 34, 39

N.J.Civ.R. 4:4-4(b)(1). 29
